503547165 10/30/2015

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3593792

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
THE GENERAL HOSPITAL CORPORATION	07/15/2015

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	MAKO SURGICAL CORP.	
Street Address:	2555 DAVIE ROAD	
City:	FT. LAUDERDALE	
State/Country:	FLORIDA	
Postal Code:	33317	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	29466147

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (414)297-4900

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: (414) 271-2400

Email: IPDocketing@foley.com, jkrusell@foley.com

Correspondent Name: MEGHAN M. COFFEY

Address Line 1: 3000 K STREET N.W., SUITE 600

Address Line 2: FOLEY & LARDNER LLP

Address Line 4: WASHINGTON, D.C. 20007-5109

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	051892-0699	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	MEGHAN M. COFFEY	
SIGNATURE:	/Meghan M. Coffey/	
DATE SIGNED:	10/30/2015	

Total Attachments: 2

source=051892_0699_MGH_to_MAKO#page1.tif source=051892_0699_MGH_to_MAKO#page2.tif

PATENT 503547165 REEL: 036920 FRAME: 0017

ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

This Agreement is made by and between The General Hospital Corporation, d/b/a The Massachusetts General Hospital, located at 55 Fruit Street, Boston, Massachusetts 02114 ("MGH") and MAKO Surgical Corp., having a place of business at 2555 Davie Road, Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33317 ("MAKO").

WHEREAS, the inventors of the patent applications set forth on Schedule A ("the Patent Applications") have assigned ownership rights in the Patent Applications to MGH;

WHEREAS MGH and MAKO are parties to a Technology Implementation Research Agreement No. A207676 dated January 1, 2010 ("the TIRA") and pursuant to the TIRA, MGH wishes to assign its rights in the Patent Applications to MAKO;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, MGH hereby sells, assigns and transfers to MAKO, its successors and assigns, MGH's entire right, title and interest in and to the Patent Applications and inventions covered thereby and improvements thereto, any and all continuations, divisions, continuations-in-part, extensions or reissues thereof, together with all rights, interests and obligations running toward or granted to MGH under any previously executed assignment agreements between the inventors of each invention embodied in the above-referenced patent applications and MGH or any of its predecessors in title, and together with any and all claims and demands MGH or its predecessors may have, at law or in equity, whether presently known, unknown, accrued or to accrue, arising out of any infringements of the claims of such patent applications, including the right to recover all claims for damages and compensation. Such right, title and interest shall be held and enjoyed by MAKO, its successors and assigns, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by MGH if this assignment had not been made.

MGH further hereby sells and assigns to MAKO all worldwide rights to said inventions in all patent granting countries of the world, including the right to file applications or to obtain patents for said inventions in its own name in said countries, together with all of MGH's rights of priority. MGH hereby authorizes and requests any official, whose duty it is to issue in any country a patent or patents on said inventions or improvements, to issue patent or patents to MAKO or its nominees, successors or assigns.

Notwithstanding the above, if MGH has retained any rights in the Patent Applications pursuant to the terms of the TIRA, then MAKO acknowledges that such rights shall not be transferred hereby and such rights and interest shall be held and enjoyed by MGH, its successors and assigns, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by MGH if this assignment had not been made.

1

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have executed this Agreement.

Name: Brian J. Libby, Ph.D., J.D. Name: BRE PLASKON

Sr. Intellectual Property Manager | Innovation

Title: Can be hat I at The General Hospital Companies Title: VP INTELLEGATE PLASKON

Date: Juy 15, 2015

Date: Juy 15, 2015

SCHEDULE A

U.S. PATENT APPLICATION NO.	FILING DATE	TITLE
29/466,147	September 4, 2013	TIBIAL IMPLANT SYSTEM
29/466,148	September 4, 2013	FEMORAL IMPLANT COMPONENT

RECORDED: 10/30/2015